For full details go to
ULS 60-Watt Series
Sixteenth-brick DOSA-Compatible,
Isolated DC/DC Converters
MDC_ULS Series.C03  Page 1 of 24

PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
ULS-3.3/20-D48P-C ULS-3.3/20-D48P-Y ULS-5/12-D48PH-Y ULS-12/5-D48P-Y ULS-12/5-D48PH-Y
ULS-3.3/20-D48PH-C ULS-5/12-D48P-Y ULS-5/12-D48PL2-C ULS-12/5-D48P-C ULS-12/5-D48PL2-C
ULS-3.3/20-D48PH-Y ULS-5/12-D48P-C ULS-5/12-D48PM-C ULS-12/5-D48PH-C ULS-12/5-D48PM-C
ULS-3.3/20-D48PM-C ULS-5/12-D48PH-C
ULS 60-Watt Series
Sixteenth-brick DOSA-Compatible,
Isolated DC/DC Converters
MDC_ULS Series.C03  Page 2 of 24
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY AND ORDERING GUIDE 
Root Model 
Output Input
Efficiency
C76
PackageVout
(V)
Iout
(A, max.)
Power
(W)
R/N (mV pk-pk)  Regulation (max.)  Vin Nom.
(V)
Range
(V)
Iin, no load
(mA)
Iin, full
load (A)Typ. Max. Line Load Min. Typ. Case (inches)
ULS-3.3/20-D48N-C 3.3 20 66 70 120 ±0.1% ±0.2% 48 36-75 20 1.53 89% 90% 0.9x1.3x0.40
ULS-5/12-D48N-C 5 12 60 50 80 ±0.125% ±0.25% 48 36-75 40 1.39 88% 90% 0.9x1.3x0.40
ULS-12/5-D48N-C 12 5 60 80 120 ±0.125% ±0.25% 48 36-75 50 1.37 88% 91% 0.9x1.3x0.40
Maximum Rated Output Current
Current in Amps
Sixteenth Brick Series
Nominal Output Voltage:
ULS - / D48-3.3 20 N
Input Voltage Range:
 D48 = 36-75 Volts (48V nominal)
On/Off Control Logic:
 N = Negative
 P = Positive
H
Conformal Coating:
 Blank = No coating, standard
 H = Coating added, optional special order*
 (not available on SMT models)
	 Please refer to the Part Number Structure when ordering.
	 These specifications are preliminary. Contact Murata Power Solutions for availability.
 	All specifications are at nominal line voltage and full load, +25°C unless otherwise noted. See
detailed specifications. Output capacitors are 1 μF ceramic multilayer in parallel with 10 μF
electrolytic.
I/O caps are necessary for our test equipment and may not be needed for your application.
➃	 Regulation specifications describe output voltage deviations from a nominal/midpoint value to either
extreme (50% load step).
C
RoHS Hazardous Substance Compliance
 (does not claim EU RoHS exemption 7b–lead in solder)
 C = RoHS-6
 Y = RoHS-5
-Lx
Pin Length Option (Thru-hole only)
 Blank = Standard pin length 0.180˝ (4.6mm)
 L1 = 0.110˝ (2.79mm) ➀
 L2 = 0.145˝ (3.68mm) ➀
M
SMT Version
 Blank = Through-hole mount, no SMT ➁
 M = Surface mount (MSL = 3)
➀	 Special quantity order is required; samples available with standard pin length only.
➁	 SMT (M) versions not available in sample quantities.

converter pins.
The 0.145-inch pin length is shown. Please refer to
the part number structure for alternate pin lengths.
Pin material: Copper alloy. Plating: Gold over nickel
Please note that some competitive units may use
different pin numbering or alternate outline views;
however, all units are plugin-compatible.
It is recommended that no parts be placed beneath
the converter
Third Angle Projection
Dimensions are in inches (mm) shown for ref. only.
Components are shown for reference only
and may vary between units.
Tolerances (unless otherwise specified):
.XX ± 0.02 (0.5)
.XXX ± 0.010 (0.25)
Angles ± 2˚
TOP VIEW
END VIEW
.90
22.9
.100 MIN
ANNULAR RING
FOR ALL PIN
SHOULDERS
.300
7.62
.300
7.62
1.100
[27.94]
33
1.30
11.7
.46
14.0
.55
3.81
.150
3.81
.150
RECOMMENDED FOOTPRINT
(VIEW THROUGH CONVERTER)
1
2
3
4
8
CL FINISHED HOLE SIZES
@ PINS 4 & 8
(PER IPC-D-275, LEVEL C)
.070-.084
(SEC)
CL
(PRI)
CL
TOP VIEW
FINISHED HOLE SIZES
@ PINS 1-3, 6, 5*, 7*
(PER IPC-D-275, LEVEL C)
.048-.062
5*